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Prior to Occupancy.

(a) Termination by Resident. Prior to occupancy, Resident may rescind
this Agreement at any time upon written notice to Westminster.

(b) Automatic Cancellation. This Agreement is automatically cancelled if,
before the Occupancy Date, any of the following occurs:

(i) Westminster determines that Resident is ineligible for
entrance into the Community;

(ii) Resident elects to terminate this Agreement for any 
reason; or

(iii) Resident dies prior to the Occupancy Date; provided,
however, that if two Residents have signed this
Agreement and are going to occupy the same
Residence, this Agreement shall terminate only at
the option of the survivor.

After Occupancy.

Resident has the right at any time after the Occupancy Date to terminate this
Agreement by delivering to Westminster prior written notice of intent to do so. Such
notice shall specify an effective date not less than sixty



(60) days after the date of such notice, unless a shorter period is approved by the
Executive Director. On or before the effective date, Resident shall move from the
Community and release the Residence to Westminster. Resident's obligation to
continue to pay the Monthly Fee shall cease on the effective date provided Resident
has moved and released the Residence to Westminster.

If two Residents have signed this Agreement, then either Resident may
terminate it as to him/herself and this shall not effect a termination with respect to the
other Resident. If this Agreement is continued by one of the Residents, the Entrance Fee
shall be treated as having been paid on behalf of the remaining Resident, and no Entrance 
Fee refund will be paid to the Resident who is leaving.

In the event of termination by Resident after the Occupancy
Date, Westminster shall refund to Resident the Entrance Fee paid by
Resident, less an amount equal to two percent of the Entrance Fee for
each of the first five (full or partial) months of occupancy (the period
from the Occupancy Date to the date of termination).
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Projection VS. Actual

Year 2023

Projections Actual Variance (Actual -

Projections)

Total 

Revenue

29,048,337 28,656,212 (392,125)

Total 

Expenses

31,198,670 31,867,803 669,133 

Operating 

Gain 

(Loss)

(2,150,333) (3,211,591) (1,061,258)





Westminster Presbyterian Retirement Community, Inc.
d/b/a Westminster at Lake Ridge

Budgeted/Projected Income Statement

For the Projected Year Ending December 31, 2024
2024

Revenues
Independent Living Room & Board 13,688,874             
Assisted Living Room & Board 3,779,374               
Skilled Nursing Revenue 8,411,754               
Ancillary Revenue 309,889                  
Bad Debt -                         
Entrance Fee Amortization 3,759,837               
Contributions 1,253,148               
Interest & Dividend Income 404,648                  
Total Revenues 31,607,524             

Operating Expenses
Health and Wellness 7,659,738               
Dietary 4,292,997               
Administrative and General 4,542,431               
Environmental Services and Plant Operations 4,794,235               
Marketing 838,961                  
Resident and Social Services 1,282,631               
Bad Debt 150,000                  
Depreciation 5,328,367               
Amortization 60,607                    
Interest Expense 2,442,712               
Total Expenses 31,392,679             

Net Operations:
Net Operations 214,845                  

Other Income/(Expenses) (120,440)                 

Change in NA 94,405                    

Cash Basis: 
Net Operations 1,843,982               
Change in NA 1,708,023               

Exhibit B-1



Narrative Analysis of Fiscal Year 2024 Pro Forma Income Statement (Operating Budget) 
Assumptions:



Westminster Presbyterian Retirement Community, Inc.
d/b/a Westminster at Lake Ridge

Forecasted Statement of Cash Flows

For the Projected Year Ending December 31, 2024
2024

Cash Flow:
Net Cash Generated from Operations 1,843,982               
PP&E - Operating (3,600,000)              
PP&E - Contributed Capital 622,583                  
Net EF, Existing 2,800,000               
IAH & IRC Debt Repayments 489,177                  
Debt Repayments (1,460,000)              

Net Cash Flow 695,742                  

Exhibit B (Cont.)

Westminster Presbyterian Retirement Community, Inc.
d/b/a Westminster at Lake Ridge
Schedule of Assembled Debt Service Coverage Ratios and Other Cash Ratios

For the Projected Year Ending December 31, 2024
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2024

Change in Net Assets 94,405$                  
Deduct:

EF Amortization (3,759,837)              

Add:
Depreciation 5,328,367               
Amortization 60,607                    
Interest expense 2,442,712               
Net Cash from Entrance Fees 2,800,000               

Funds available for debt service 6,966,254$             
Maximum annual debt service 3,356,034$             
Maximum annual debt service coverage ratio           2.08 x

Exhibit B (Cont.)
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INDEPENDENT LIVING FEE FOR SERVICE RATES - EXHIBIT C-1

Year

Low 
Monthly 

Fee

Median 
Monthly 

Fee

High 
Monthly 

Fee

Low 
Monthly 

Fee

Median 
Monthly 

Fee

High 
Monthly 

Fee

Low 
Monthly 

Fee

Median 
Monthly 

Fee

High 
Monthly 

Fee
Percentage Increase - 1ST PERSON 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%
Percentage Increase - 2ND PERSON 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Apartments
One Bedroom 1,430 2,158 2,886 1,818 2,571 3,324 1,899 2,686 3,473
One Bedroom Deluxe 1,737 2,592 3,448 2,135 3,020 3,907 2,231 3,155 4,082
One Bedroom Den 2,107 3,126 4,142 2,518 3,572 4,625 2,631 3,732 4,833
Two Bedroom 2,361 3,482 4,608 2,781 3,942 5,108 2,906 4,119 5,337
Two Bedroom Den 2,807 4,120 5,438 3,242 4,601 5,967 3,387 4,808 6,235

Cottages
One Bedroom Den 2,369 3,498 4,625 2,789 3,957 5,124 2,914 4,135 5,354
Two Bedroom 2,723 4,004 5,285 3,155 4,481 5,807 3,296 4,682 6,068
Two Bedroom Den 3,076 4,504 5,938 3,521 5,000 6,484 3,679 5,224 6,775

Second Person 821 821 1,148 1,187 1,187 1,525 1,240 1,240 1,593

202120202019

Year

Low 
Monthly 

Fee

Median 
Monthly 

Fee

High 
Monthly 

Fee

Low 
Monthly 

Fee

Median 
Monthly 

Fee

High 
Monthly 

Fee
Percentage Increase - 1ST PERSON 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Percentage Increase - 2ND PERSON 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

Apartments
One Bedroom 2,003 2,834 3,664 2,183 3,089 3,994
One Bedroom Deluxe 2,354 3,329 4,307 2,566 3,629 4,695
One Bedroom Den 2,776 3,937 5,099 3,026 4,291 5,558
Two Bedroom 3,066 4,346 5,631 3,342 4,737 6,138
Two Bedroom Den 3,573 5,072 6,578 3,895 5,528 7,170

Cottages
One Bedroom Den 3,074 4,362 5,648 3,351 4,755 6,156
Two Bedroom 3,477 4,940 6,402 3,790 5,385 6,978
Two Bedroom Den 3,881 5,511 7,148 4,230 6,007 7,791

Second Person 1,308 1,308 1,681 1,426 1,426 1,832

20232022



Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Percentage Increase - 1ST PERSON 3.50% 3.50% 4.50% 5.50% 9.00%
Percentage Increase - 2ND PERSON 3.50% 3.50% 4.50% 5.50% 9.00%

Apartments
One Bedroom 2,980 3,421 3,574 3,771 4,110
One Bedroom Deluxe 3,417 3,874 4,048 4,271 4,655
One Bedroom Den 3,968 4,444 4,643 4,898 5,339
Two Bedroom 4,506 5,001 5,226 5,513 6,009
Two Bedroom Den 5,323 5,846 6,109 6,445 7,025

Cottages
One Bedroom Den 4,516 5,011 5,236 5,524 6,021
Two Bedroom 5,172 5,690 5,946 6,273 6,838
Two Bedroom Den 5,799 6,339 6,624 6,988 7,617

Second Person 1,617 2,011 2,101 2,217 2,417

*Life Care contracts were discontinued in September 2010.

LIFE CARE RATES - EXHIBIT C-1

SCHEDULE OF FEES
WESTMINSTER AT LAKE RIDGE

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Nursing Center 3.50% 0.00% 3.50% 5.50% 9.11%
Per Diem Semi-Private* $401 $401 N/A* N/A* N/A*
Per Diem Private $467 $467 $483 $510 $556
Per Diem Private Suite $477 $477 $497 $525 $573

Assisted Living 3.50% 0.00% 0.00% 4.60% 9.00%
Per Diem Studio** $256 $256 $256 $268 $292
Per Diem Large Studio** $263 $263 $263 $275 $300
Level II Additional Daily Fee $15 $15 $15 $15 $17
Level III Additional Daily Fee $29 $29 $29 $30 $33

* In 2021, semi-private rooms in Skilled Nursing were no longer offered as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.
** Assisted Living per diem rates are calculated on a 31 day month. 

WESTMINSTER AT LAKE RIDGE
HEALTH CENTER RATES

EXHIBIT C-1
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